
150 

Note: 

1. 

GST Law and Commentary -with Analysis and Procedures 

Substituted vide Corrigendum dated 18-07-2019 before it was read as 

"4.2 In this regard, it is clarified that for the tax periods commencing from 01.07.2017 
to 31.03.2018, such registered persons shall be allowed to file the refund application 
in FORM GST RFD-01A on the common portal subject to the condition that the amount 
of refund of integrated taxjcess claimed shall not be more than the aggregate amount 
of integrated taxjcess mentioned in the Table under columns 3.1(a), 3.1(b) and 3.1(c) 
of FORM GSTR-38 filed for the corresponding tax period." 

Note:-
Superseded Vide Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST dated 18-11-2019 

46 

Applicable GST rate on Priority Sector Lending Certificates (PSLCs), 
Renewable Energy Certificates (RECs) and other similar scrips 

Circular No. 46/20/2018-GST 

6th June, 2018 

1. Representations have been received seeking clarification regarding the classification 
and applicable GST rate on the Renewable Energy Certificates (RECs) and Priority Sector 
Lending Certificates (PSLCs). 

2. Earlier, in response to a FAQ, it was clarified (vide advertisement dated 27.07.2017), that 
MEIS and other scrips like SEIS and lEIS are goods classified under heading 4907 and 
attract 12% GST, which is the general GST rate for goods falling under heading 4907. 
Subsequently, the duty credit scrips classifiable under 4907 were exempted from GST, 
while stock, share or bond certificates and similar documents of title (other than Duty 
Credit Scrips], classifiable under heading 4907, attract 12% GST 

3. Later on, Circular No. 34/8/2018- GST dated 01.03.2018 (S.No.3) was issued clarifying 
that PSLCs are taxable as goods at a standard rate of 18 % under the residual entry S. No. 
453 ofSchedule III of notification No. 01/2017-Central Tax (Rate). 

4. As a result, there is lack of clarity on the applicable rate of GST on various scrips/ 
certificates like RECs, PSLCs etc. 

5. The matter has been re-examined. GST rate of 18 % under the residual entry at S.No. 
453 of Schedule III of notification No. Ol/2017-Central Tax (Rate) applies only to those 
goods which are not covered under any other entries of Schedule I, II, IV, V, or VI of 
the notification. In other words, if any goods are covered under any of the entries of 
Schedule I, II, IV, V, or VI, the GST rate applicable on them will be decided accordingly, 
without resorting to the residual entry 453 of Schedule Ill. 

6. As such, various certificates like RECs, PSLCs etc are classified under heading 4907 and 
will accordingly attract GST @ 12 %, though duty paying scrips classifiable under the 
same heading will attract Nil GST {under S.No. 122A of Notification No. 2/2017-Central 
Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017, as amended vide Notification No. 35/2017-Central Tax 
(Rate) dated 13.10.2017}. 

-

-

-

-



-

-

-
-

-, 

-

Circulars/Orders 151 

7. Accordingly, in modification ofS.No. 3 of Circular No. 34/8/2018- GST dated 01.03.2018, 
it is hereby clarified that Renewable Energy Certificates (RECs) and Priority Sector 
Lending Certificates (PSLCs) and other s imilar documents are classifiable under heading 
4907 and attract 12% GST. The duty credit scrips, howeve1~ attract Nil GST under S.No. 
122A of Notification No. 2/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017. 

47 

Clarifications of certain issues under GST- regarding 

Circular No. 47 /21/2018-GST 

8th June, 2018 

Representations have been received seeking clarification on certain issues under the GST 
laws. The same have been examined and the clatifications on the same are as below: 

Sl. 
No. 
1 

Issue Clarification 

Whethe r moulds and dies 1.1 Moulds and dies owned by the original equipment 
owned by Original Equip manufacturer (OEM) which are provided to a component 
ment Manufacturers manufacturer (the two not bei ng related persons or dis 
(OEM) that are sent free o tinct persons) on FOC basis does not constitute a supply 
cost (FOC) to a compo as there is no consideration involved. Further, since the 
nent manufacturer is lev moulds and dies are provided on FOC basis by the OEM to 
iable to tax and whether the component manufacturer in the course or furtherance 
OEMs are required to re of his business, there is no requirement for reversa l of in 
verse input tax credit in put tax credit availed on such moulds and dies by the OEM. 
this case? 1.2 It is further clarified that while calculating the value 

of the supply made by the component manufacturer, the 
value of moulds and dies provided by the OEM to the com 
ponent manufacture r on FOC basis sha ll not be added tc 
the value of such supply because the cost of moulds/die~ 

was not to be incurred by the component manufacturer and 
thus, does not merit inclusion in the value of supply ir 
terms of section 15(2)(b) of the Centra l Goods and Servic 
es Tax Act, 2017 (CGST Act for short). 

1.3 However, if the contract between OEM and component 
manufacturer was for supply of components made by 
using the moulds/dies belonging to the component 
manufacturer, but the same have been supplied by the 
OEM to the component manufacturer on FOC basis, the 
amortised cost of such moulds/ dies shall be added to thE 
value of the components. In such cases, the OEM will bE 
required to reverse the credit availed on such moulds/ dies, 
as the same will not be considered to be provided by 
OEM to the component manufacturer in the course or 
furtherance of the former's business. 


